As at 31 March  109,180  88,465

20.2 Charge for the year

Year ended 31st March 2024
Rs ‘000

2023
Rs ‘000

Reported in Income Statement

Current service cost  13,559  11,600

Interest cost  11,152  8,967

Service Cost  24,711  20,567

Reported in Other Comprehensive Income

Net actuarial Loss recognised immediately to Other Comprehensive Income  9,951  16,200

Charge for the year  34,662  36,767

20.3 The Company obtained an actuarial valuation from an independent professional actuary, Messrs Actuarial and Management
Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, in March 2024, to ascertain the post employment benefit obligation arising in respect of Gratuity.

 The principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the liability were.

Year ended 31st March 2024 2023

Discount rate (per annum) 12% 15%

Future salary increase (per annum) 11.00% 13.50%

Retiring age 60 years 60 years

114 The Kingsbur y PLC

20 Post Employment Benefit Obligation (Contd...)
20.4 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuary valuation
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other

variables held constant in the post employment benefit liability measurement.

31 March 2024 (Rs.’000)

Increase /(decrease) in Discount Rate Increase/
(decrease) in

Salary Increment

Sensitivity Effect on
Comprehensive Income
increase / (decrease) in

results for the year

Sensitivity Effect on Post
Employment Benefit
Obligation increase /

(decrease) in the Liability

1% -  103,448  (103,448)
(1%) -  115,509  (115,509)

- 1%  115,997  (115,997)
- (1%)  102,910  (102,910)

31 March 2023 (Rs.’000)

Increase /(decrease) in Discount Rate Increase/
(decrease) in

Salary Increment

Sensitivity Effect on
Comprehensive Income
increase / (decrease) in

results for the year

Sensitivity Effect on Post
Employment Benefit
Obligation increase /

(decrease) in the Liability

1% -  (80,548)  80,548
(1%) -  90,967  (90,967)

- 1%  91,392  (91,392)
- (1%)  80,092  (80,092)

20.5 Distribution of Post Employment Benefit Obligation Over Future Lifetime
 The following table demonstrates distribution of the future working lifetime of the Post Employment Benefit Obligation as at the

reporting period.

Year ended 31st March 2024
Rs ‘000

2023
Rs ‘000

Less than or equal 1 year 13,661 9,527
Over 1 year and less than or equal 5 years 50,698 33,245
Over 5 year and less than or equal 10 years 29,351 23,549
Beyond 10 years 15,470 19,163
Total 109,180 85,484

20.6  The Retirement benefit Plan of the industry was amended due to the increase in retirement age enacted by the Minimum
Retirement Age of Workers Act No: 28 of 2021

As of 17th November 2021, employees who have attained the age of Retirement age

Less than 52 years 60 years
53 years 59 years
54 years 58 years
55 years 57 years

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

115Annual Report 2023/24

21  Deferred Tax Liability
21.1

Year ended 31st March Statement of
Financial Position

Statement of Profit or Loss Statement of Other
Comprehensive Income

2024
Rs. ‘000

2023
Rs. ‘000

2024
Rs. ‘000

2023
Rs. ‘000

2024
Rs. ‘000

2023
Rs. ‘000

Deferred Tax Liability

Capital Allowance for tax Purpose 1,201,827  1,185,031 251,582 (617,551) (268,378) (139,271)

1,201,827  1,185,031

[…]

affirmation (refer Note 30.4) on its intention and ability to secure funding are sufficient to meet the short, medium and long-term
funding requirements, unforeseen obligations as well as unanticipated opportunities.

 Further the Company is in constant dialogue with banks regarding financing requirement including re-scheduling loan
arrangements in-light with government introduced funding mechanisms aimed at providing assistance to overcome the liquidity
concerns associated to the tourism industry. The Company continues to differ its essential expenditure to maintain a better cash
position.

 The daily cash management processes at the business units include active cash flow forecasts and matching the duration and
profiles of assets and liabilities, thereby ensuring a prudent balance between liquidity and earnings.

129Annual Report 2023/24

(c) If interest rate increased or decreased by 1% the effect of the same to the interest expenses and liability would be:

Year ended 31 March 2024
Increase / (decrease) in interest rate

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income
increase /(decrease) in results for the year

Sensitivity Effect on borrowings liability
increase/(decrease) in the Liability

1%  (19,714)  19,714
(1%)  19,714  (19,714)

Year ended 31 March 2023 Increase /
(decrease) in interest rate

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income
increase /(decrease) in results for the year

Sensitivity Effect on borrowings liability
increase/(decrease) in the Liability

1%  (19,851)  19,851
(1%)  21,351  (21,351)

33.4 Market Risk

(a) Introduction

 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the changes in market
prices. Mainly the changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the company’s income or
the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

(b) Foreign currency risk

 The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on revenue, purchases, borrowings and cash deposits denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the Company. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US dollars, Sterling pounds,